Document Ref. CELOSApp.doc/Rev0     12.06.00 Page 1 of 9 Originator MC Checked by _AC_Approved by JBJ___
Application Guide
for the
CEL Manufactured Outstations
(A1444, A1445, A1446, A1447)
Contents                    Page
1.0 Introduction         2
2.0 Field Device Order Codes & Descriptions     3

Part number The most suitable product for the type code setting listed.
Type A description of its type function.
Code The type code number.
Input (IP 1,2,3) The three outstation inputs.  The columns describe the text display
 response at the control panel.
 Mode 1, 2 & 3 indicate on the panel display and sound its internal buzzer
 only.
 Alert/Valve closed will put the panel into its alert mode with full
 display operation but no alarm circuit operation.
 Fire will cause the panel to give a normal fire response.
 Fault will cause the panel to give a fault display and operate the common
 fault relay.
 Refer to Programming Guide/Disk for cause/effect programming options..
Programmable Independent programmable outputs. Prog. indicates that the function is
Output Channel programmable by the panel’s cause/effect. The terminology “Channel
A, B, C A,B,C” appears on the PC-based panel cause & effect programme.
 All other output responses are pre-set and cannot be changed.
NOTE:  Channels A,B,C correspond to the Apollo output bits 0,1,2, respectively.
Document Ref. CELOSApp.doc/Rev0     12.06.00Page 8 of 9                                      Originator MC  Checked by _AC_
5.1 Input and Output Response Chart
Part
no.
Description Type
Code
I/P 1 I/P 2 I/P 3 Programmable Output
Channel
      BIT 0 BIT 1 Bit 2
A1446 SOUNDER
CONTROL
1 mode 1 mode 2 remote
fault
cont.
prog.
pulsed
prog.
prog. v/f
relay
A1445 I/O UNIT (When used
with the Duplex and
Nexus panels)
2 fire input remote
fault
prog prog prog
A1445 I/O UNIT (When used
with the Discovery and
R3 panels)
2 mode 1 mode 2 mode 3 prog prog prog
A1445 ION. SMOKE 3 fire alert data flt rem. lamp dev.test dev.led
A1444/7 ZONE MON. (When
used with Duplex and
Nexus)
4 fire  alert remote
flt
on reset prog. prog.
A1444/7 ZONE  MON. (When
used with the
Discovery and R3)
4 fire  valve
closed
rem. flt on reset prog. prog.
A1445 OPTICAL SMOKE 5 fire alert data flt rem. lamp dev. test dev. led
A1445 HEAT DETECTOR 6 fire alert data flt rem. lamp dev. test dev. led
A1445 PRIORITY DEV. 7 fire dev. flt data flt rem. lamp dev. test dev. led
DO NOT
USE
---- 8 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
DO NOT
USE
---- 9 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
DO NOT
USE
---- 10 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
DO NOT